A.28755 .l A - | .

Decision No. & 1241

BEFORE THE PCBLIC JTILI IZS CCMMISSION OF THE STAIE OF CALIFOSNIA

LY~

In the Matter of the fpnliication of
CABAZON WailEZR COuPANY, Cabuzon,
Califoraia, for a public utility
and certificates of puvlic conven-
lence and ncceessity.

Application
No. 28755

e NS e p—

— e R M s e e e SR MR W Ymn kR M e e W S

Yelvin Eans¢en, for aaoxiccnt. Ardrew T, Jenkins,
n oropria persona, and E. L. Overholt, lor
Andrew T. Jénsing, protestuﬂt. b, i, Lorson,
iaterested narty. : \

02INICY

A
— o —

In this proceecing, Czbazon hater Company cecks a cér-
tificate of puclic convenience and -necessity authorizing It te |
construct, operate, «ng malntain & walter systen in Catazon and
vicinity, for authority to iszue 2,SOC snhares ol common stock in

exchange fer stoek oroviously Iissued, and Iile cervain rates.

A punlic nearing in this matter was neld velore

Examiner Criesa at Cazazon.

Cabazon Water Ceompany, a Califorania corporution, was
1ncoruordted Jurne 5, 1911, as 4 nonpéofit, zutual water company,
for the purpose of acguiring from Malorne ater and Land Company
the water system built to serve domestic and irrigation water to
2,300 acres of land in thc vicinity of Cakezon, an unincorporated,
community in Riversice County. Thae crigiral authorizea capitél
consisted of $42,000 ¢ivided into 2.200 shores of tie par valae

of 315. One shure of stock was issued for each acre of lané to




A.28755am.2 MW

be irrigated, and the stock was appurtenant to the land. The

Articles of Incorporation were amended September 30, l946,>and,
as amended, provided, among other things, that the cupital stock
consist of 2,800 shares of no-par value stoek, with the rigat of

convers¢on, shure for shore, for the former par value stock, and

that the new capital stock be not appurienant to any land.

A financiazl statement filed in support of this applica-
tion (Exnibit "B") listed tangible assets of 3166,452.95 and
liabilities of 343,000, 25 of Septenker 10, 1947.} There were
2,800:shares of stock issued dnd outstanding. The record in-
dicates that applicant acquired Its udpl*dl by the originzl sal
and issuance of its shares aad by subseguent caplital stock
assessments. The assets listed consisted of Cash, §3,250.590,
Accounts Reccivéble, $194.75, liateraal Supﬁlies, $697.50,
Land, $36,475.00, ané Improvements, princ ipally water lines,
$125,833.20. The Cforty-taree thousand dolliars ($43,000) of
liabilitieé consist of one promissory note, securad ﬁy a trust
deed in the sum of Forty tnousand dellars ($40,000), duted lay
14, 1947, payable two thousund dollars ($2,000) per year with
interest at the ratc of L% per annum. The balance of the indebted-
ness was a three thousané dollar note which, at the time of the
hearing, had been paid in full. The‘company has no other:
obligations except current operating expenses. An anzlysis of
the company's operating accounts showed that the overating
revenués, for the yuar ending October 1, 1947, were $3;580.51 and

operating expenses, including toxes and depreciation, $4,180.47.

It is not possibtle from the company's records to deter-

mine accurately the cost of its propertics. A Senior Ingineer




A. 28755.3 MY .

of the Cormission's staff prepared a detailed zppralsel of all the
cozpany's used and useful property us of October 16, 1947. He

estimated the total cost of such property to be £184,589.73. The

arnnal depreeiotion exnense, calotlated on the 5% sinking fund

busis, was cstinated to e I,426.27, ‘and the depreciétion TesTrve
requirc&xent, $66,360.75. Hc made no a;pprai‘sal ofu the compiny's

nonoverative wroperty.

N

As o8 the time of the hearing applicunt nazd 110 water
users. Of this number, about 30% were stockholders or entitled:
to sharés. The evidence shows thuat applicont haus been, wnd is
now, delivering anc selling water for compensatibn to others than
its steckholéers. It is clear to us and we [ind that applicant

is operating its water system as a public utility.

Applicant, following the mmendment of its articles of
Incorporation, usked its stockholders to exchange their shares of
stock having a par value of $L15 per snare for shures of

value, such exchange to e on & share for share basis. At the

tinme it was not aware of the foct that tihe Commission's permission

to lssue the new shares of stock was necesscry. It now asks such

wermission.

Protestant contends that the??ublic Utilities Commissioh
has no Jurisdiction to zct upon this a&plication because applicant
is a mutual water company. Wailce applicant may have been orgun-
ized as a mutvual water company it, as étated, hus been and is now
selling water to others tnan its stocknolders; Having found that
applicant is operating a2s a public utiiity, it follows that the

Commission nas jurisciction over applicant's stock issue.




A.28 75‘. 4, WA

Protestant also guestions thé legality of the amencment
to applicant's Articles of Incorporction. This 1s a matter for

N,

ths courts rather thzn the Cormission to determine.

Adplicant's water supply is diverted from Millard Crcex,
a tributary of Whitewater River, at a‘point approximately five
siles north of Cabazon, on the south slope of tne San Bernurdino
Mountains. The company has drilled o well above tac intake WOris
to cugment its water supply during Qry periods, butfthe well nas
not yet been equipped with a pumping plant. 4 traasmission pipe
1ine delivers the water to a Givision box and sund trip near the
north boundary line of the towasite of Cabazon. From tals point
domestic water ic distributed to the towncite by means of 10,810
feet of steel meins ranging in diameter from 1% to 12 inches, and
irrigatidn water is Aistriputed to Scetions 15, 16, and 17,
south of Cabzzon, by a network of 84,540 feet of stecl anc con-
crete plpe lines ranging in diameter from & to 14 inches.

The applicant company desires to include in its service
arez all lands that were irrigated by the nonprolit, mutual
corvoration, as well ag certain other lands adjacent to its pipe
lines. These¢ lands ar¢ described as follows:

T. 2 S., R. 2 E., S. B. B. & M. '

That portion of the NWi of the S5 of tne Swi of Sec.

26 lying west of the right of way of the water con-

pany's transmission pipe line.

2 B., SO B' Bl & M.

S., a.
of See. 4, except the Ex of the NEZ.

All

That portion of tac E3 of Sec. 7 mortk of J. S. High-
way 99.

The Sk of tac S} of tne SEp of Sec. 9.
All of Sees. 15, 16, and 17.




A.28'75’.. 5 MW

. '

The company's pipe lines wre all constructed in cuase-
ments provided for that purpose, and thus no franchise was re-

quired from the County of Riverside.

The water ratcs for domestic cornsumers have all been on
a flat-rate basis, with the besic charge $2.50 per month for cach
residence and various churges for other uses. The flat-rate
methof of charpes nas béen unsatisfactory in meny Instances, and
the company has now purchssed a numicer of water metlrs and desires
that o meter-rate schedule be zuthorized. Prior to the past
year, water for irrigation was charged at the rate of $O.20 per
miner!s-inch day. In order to encourage irrigation use during
the winter months, an experimental rate of $0.10 per niner's-inca
doy during the winter period, November 1 to April 1, was |
estaklished. This rete will be continued through thls winter tc

determine its feasibility.

The certificate of public convenience znd necessity
granted hercin is subject to the following provision of law:

"That the Commission shall have no power to authorlze
the capitzlization of this certificate of public convenlence
ané necessity or the right to own, cperate or cnjoy such cér-.
tificate of public coavenicnce and necessity in eXcess of the
azount (exclusive of any tax or annusl charge) actually paid -
to the State as the comsideration for the issuance ol such
certificate of public convenience and necessity or right."

QREER

Application as above entitled having been filed, a

public nearing having be:n held thereon, the matter having bveen

submitted, and the Commizsion now belng fully advised'in the




A. 28’75'.6 Maw | .

orecises, and it being of the opinion that the money, property,
or labor, procurced or paid for, or to te procurcd or pald for, by
the issuance of the 2,800 shares of stock herein authorizea 1s
reasonably requireﬁ’by Cabazon Viater Company, for the purposes
nerein stated, which purposes are not, in whole or in part,
reasonzbly chargeable to opersting expeases or to income, and
that this application should be granted, as herein provided;

therefore,

TEZ PURLIC UTTLITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALI-
FORNIA hereby declures tnst public convenience and necessity re- -
guire, and will require, the construction and operation of a
public utility water system by Cabazon Water Company, a COrpora-
tion, in ¢abazon and vicinity, in the arez more particularly

deseribed in thae Opinion hereof.
IT IS HEREBY CORDERED as follows:

1. That o certilicate of public convenience and
necessity be, uné it heredy is, granted to Cabuzon
Water Comgany, a corpsration, to construct, main-
tain, and operate a public utility for the pro-
duction, distridution, and sale of water for
domestic, irrigation, commercial, and other pur-
poses witrin the territory hereinabove descrilbed.

That Cabazoz Water Compuny, a corporation, be, and
it hereby is, autnorized znd directed to Ille, in
cuadrunlicate, within thirty (30) days from the
date of thds OrderJ in conformity with this Com-

mizsion's Ceneral Order No. 96, the following
schedualasaf rotes to be charged for all water ser-
vice rendered to its consumers on and after the
date of this Crder, which schedules of rates are
hereby found to be just and reasonable Lor the
service to be rendered:




A. 2875‘. 7 MW

Schedule 8o, 1
FLAT RATE DNOMESTIC SERVICE
Aoplicability: |
Adplicakle to all flat rate water service rendered.

Territory:

In, and in the vicinity of, the towncite of Cabazon,
Riverside Comnty.
* : Per Month
Residence or busincss on single lot . . o .« .+ o p2 . 50
Vacant premises if water service maintaired . 1.00
Multiple dwellings: ‘
First unit . = « « « ¢« o« « « . - 2.50
Additlonal units, ¢2¢a . . . . . ‘ .- . 1.00

The flat rates will provide for the irrigation
or sprinkling ¢f 1,500 squarc fcet of lawns,
trees, or gardens.

Scneéule No, 2

Metered Domestie Service

Aonlicability:

Applicable to aull metered water service rendered.

Territory:

In, and in the vicinity of, the townsite of Cabazon,
Riverside County.

Rates:
‘ Per Metexr
Q_gntity Charge Der konth
First 1,000 cubic feet or less - e e e . $2.50
Next l 300 cubic feet, per 100 cubic fect 1 CWAR
Over 2,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet .08

Minimum Charge
5/8 x 3/4-inch neter .

1l =-inch nmeter .

. . . $2.50
. . . ‘e - 5.00
. . e . 7. 50
. - - lO-OO

‘2 -inch meter
3 -=inch meter . .
The minimum chargse will entitle the consamer to tae
guantity of water waicn that monthly minimum chorge
will purchzse at the quantity rates.

A meter may be instzlled on any service, at the option
of either the ccrsumer or the utility.




Schedile No. 3

1rytd Service

Anolicabilitv:

Applicable to all irrigution service rendercé from
low-pressure ifrrigation pipe lines.

Territory:

In, and in thc vicirnity of, tiae tormsite of Cubuzon,
Riverside County. _

1 irrigation water delivered April 1 to November 1,
ncr's nch per 2-hour run e e+ e 4 s =2 o « w020

all irriba.io water delivered NOVC&er 1l to uorek 31,
mincr's inch per 2U4-100r U2 v« . 4 . . . - - £0.10

i
*Denntes an e 6ri”°ﬁuul Eutc de¢1gﬂcd to encourage
winter irr_ ut¢o 1SC. nis rute is temporary ana

is operative during the winter season 1947-1948 onliy.
é nlé gxnter rate @ay be {iled not later than Auguot
ub‘-‘!-

Tae term miner's inch, as used herein, denotes one-

fiftieth of a °econc—*oot.

2. That Cabazon Water Company, & corporution, within
sixty (60) Gays froz the dite of this Opder, shell
sutmit to this Commission for its approval, four
set;‘of rules anc rcgulat ions goveraing relutiong.
with its coﬂc“mcr,, cachh set of which shall contain
& sultaole map or sxketen, drawn to wn iﬂaicutea
s¢a pon 2 shoet 8% x 11l inches in size, delin-
eati“~ creuoon, in ¢istincetive murkings, the
boundar1e° ol its p“csont service arca and the
location thereof with refercnce to the imzediutely
surrounding territory: provided, however, tnct such
map or sketeh shull not theredy be considered Yy
this Commission or any other public »oly as a Pinal
or conclusive determination or esteblisnment of tne
Gediczted arca of service, or any portion thereof.

That Cabazon Vater Compar a ﬂornoration, within
sixty (00} days Sfrom t.c aate of tais Order, shall
file with this Commission four coples of a compre-
heasive map, drown to uwluitable scale, upon waich
shall be delineuated, by aporopriate markings, the
territory presently served. Tanls map should oo
reasonably aecarate, show the sourcc and date there-
of, and include sufficient data to determine clearly
and deflinitely the location of t¢e Property com-
Q“iul 18 the entire utility srea of service; pro-
vided, rowever, that such map shall not thereby he
consi dereﬂ by this Commission or sny other public

-8




A.2875.>.9 BV | . |

body as a final, or conclusive determination or
establisnzent of the cedicated area of service, or
any portion thereof. ‘

That Cabazon water Company may issue not exceeding
2,800 shares of its nc-par value common stock in
exchange for a like number of shares of its out-
standirng par-value stock, upon a share for shere
basis. \

That on or before June 30, 194E, Cabazon Water
Company shall file with the Commission a report
showing tht number of shares of stock issued under
the zuthority herein granted, the names of the
persons to whom such shares were issued, the nunker
of sunares of stock lssued to eacn person and the
nurber of shares of stock surrendered by each
person.

For all other purposes, the effective date of this

Order shall be twenty (20) days from and after the date hereof.

yd

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 2 ¢ = day
of Febrﬁary,‘l948. |

155. _
Col




